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“(w) The U.S. Trade Representative has States maintains WTO TRQs for imports FY 2021
determined that the additional duties of raw cane and refined sugar. Section raw sugar
imposed by subheadings 9903.89.05, 404(d)(3) of the Uruguay Round Country unused
9903.89.07, 9903.89.10, 9903.89.13, reallocation
9903.89.16, 9903.89.19, 9903.89.22, AgtrheementihAcI‘g (19(}]-51-? 3?101[(%)(31)1) (MTRV)
9903.89.25, 9903.89.28, 9903.89.31, authonzes the tresident to allocale the :
0903.89.34, 9903.89.40, 9903.89.43, in-quota quantity of a TRQ for any ZiMmbabwe ........cco.ovverveereenn. 1,106

9903.89.46, 9903.89.49, 9903.89.50 and
9903.89.55, and as provided by their
associated subchapter notes, shall not apply
to articles the product of the United Kingdom
that are entered on or after 12:01 a.m. eastern
daylight time on or after July 4, 2021.”

“(x) The U.S. Trade Representative has
determined that additional duties imposed
by subheadings 9903.89.05, 9903.89.07,
9903.89.10, 9903.89.13, 9903.89.16,
9903.89.19, 9903.89.22, 9903.89.25,
9903.89.28, 9903.89.31, 9903.89.34,
9903.89.37, 9903.89.40, 9903.89.43,
9903.89.46, 9903.89.52, 9903.89.55,
9903.89.57, 9903.89.59, 9903.89.61, and
9903.89.63, and as provided by their
associated subchapter notes, shall not apply
to articles the product of Austria, Belgium,
Bulgaria, Croatia, Republic of Cyprus, Czech
Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France,
Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy,
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta,
Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, or Sweden that are
entered on or after 12:01 a.m. eastern
daylight time on or after July 11, 2021.”

Greta Peisch,

General Counsel, Office of the United States
Trade Representative.

[FR Doc. 2021-14550 Filed 7-8-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3290-F1-P

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

Reallocation of Unused Fiscal Year
2021 WTO Tariff-Rate Quota Volume
for Raw Cane Sugar

AGENCY: Office of the United States
Trade Representative.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Office of the United
States Trade Representative (USTR) is
providing notice of country-by-country
reallocations of the fiscal year (FY) 2021
in-quota quantity of the World Trade
Organization (WTO) tariff-rate quota
(TRQ) for imported raw cane sugar.
DATES: The changes made by this notice
are applicable as of July 9, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Erin
Nicholson, Office of Agricultural
Affairs, at 202—395-9419 or
erin.h.nicholson@ustr.eop.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant
to Additional U.S. Note 5 to Chapter 17
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of
the United States (HTSUS), the United

agricultural product among supplying
countries or customs areas. The
President delegated this authority to the
U.S. Trade Representative under
Presidential Proclamation 6763 (60 FR
1007).

On July 9, 2020, the Secretary of
Agriculture established the FY 2021
TRQ for imported raw cane sugar at the
minimum to which the United States is
committed pursuant to the WTO
Uruguay Round Agreements (1,117,195
metric tons raw value (MTRV)
conversion factor: 1 metric ton =
1.10231125 short tons). On July 22,
2020, USTR provided notice of country-
by-country allocations of the FY 2021
in-quota quantity of the WTO TRQ for
imported raw cane sugar. See 85 FR
44353. Based on consultation with
quota holders, the U.S. Trade
Representative has determined to
reallocate 76,571 MTRV of the original
TRQ quantity from those countries that
have stated they do not plan to fill their
FY 2021 allocated raw cane sugar
quantities. The U.S. Trade
Representative is allocating the 76,571
MTRV to the following countries in the
amounts specified below:

FY 2021
raw sugar
Country unused
reallocation

(MTRV)
Argentina .......cooeeiiiieeeen. 3,962
Australia 7,648
Belize ...... 1,014
Bolivia ......oooocvieiieeeieiieeen 737
Brazil ......ccooveeeieeeeciieeiiieeens 13,361
Colombia .... 2,211
Costa Rica .................. 1,381
Dominican Repubilic .... 16,217
Ecuador ......ccoocvveeeeeiiiiieeen. 1,014
El Salvador ........ccoceeeevveens 2,396
Eswatini (Swaziland) .. 1,474
Fiji oo 829
Guatemala . 4,423
Guyana ...... 1,106
Honduras ... 921
India ........... 737
Jamaica .. 1,014
Malawi ..... 921
Mauritius ....... 1,106
Mozambique . 1,199
Nicaragua ..... 1,935
Panama ..... 2,672
Peru ..oeeeeeieecieieeee e, 3,778
South Africa .....cccceeeveeeiiiennne 2,119
Thailand ......ccceeeevevviveeeeeeens 1,290

These allocations are based on the
countries’ historical shipments to the
United States. The allocations of the raw
cane sugar WTO TRQ to countries that
are net importers of sugar are
conditioned on receipt of the
appropriate verifications of origin.
Certificates for quota eligibility must
accompany imports from any country
for which an allocation has been
provided.

Greta Peisch,

General Counsel, Office of the United States
Trade Representative.

[FR Doc. 2021-14659 Filed 7-8-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3290-F1-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration

Supplemental Type Certificates
ST03718AT, SA03654AT; Original
Product Type Certificate Numbers
A32NM, TOO006LA, AASW

AGENCY: Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Surrendered supplemental type
certificate.

SUMMARY: This notice announces that
Avenger Aerospace Solutions, Inc. has
surrendered its supplement type
certificates, ST03718AT and
SA03654AT to the FAA. In accordance
with policy, the FAA announces
surrender of aircraft certificates in the
Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Send correspondence on this issue to:
Federal Aviation Administration,
Atlanta Aircraft Certification Branch,
1701 Columbia Avenue, College Park,
GA 30337. ATTN: John R. Marshall. All
letters must be certified and signed. You
may also contact John R. Marshall by
phone at (404) 474-5524, or
electronically at john.r.marshall@
faa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Avenger
Aerospace Solutions, Inc. notified the
FAA by letter received October 26,
2020, that it is voluntarily surrendering
the following supplemental type
certificates (STCs):


mailto:erin.h.nicholson@ustr.eop.gov
mailto:john.r.marshall@faa.gov
mailto:john.r.marshall@faa.gov
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STC No Description of type design change Associated type
’ P yp 9 9 certificate No.
STO3718AT ....... Incorporation of P3A Airworthiness Limitation Section for aircraft operated in Restricted Category for | A32NM, TOOO06LA.
the special mission of aerial dispensing of liquids in accordance with Avenger Aircraft and Services
Report No. AAS-MDL-09-002, Revision NC dated April 30, 2009, or later FAA approved revision.
SA03654AT ...... Installation of Avenger Extended Performance Front Spar Enhancement Kit (new wing front spar | A4SW.
lower caps, center splice, and doublers) in accordance with Part Il of Avenger Master Data List
AAS-MDL-08-001, Revision B, dated November 26, 2008, or later FAA approved revision.

Issued in Fort Worth, TX, on July 1, 2021.
Ross A. Landes,

Aviation Safety, Acting Director, Compliance
and Airworthiness Division, Aircraft
Certification Service.

[FR Doc. 2021-14647 Filed 7-8—21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration

[Docket No. FMCSA-2020-0215]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Renewal of an Approved
Information Collection Request:
Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency
Service Delivery

AGENCY: Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA),
Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
FMCSA announces its plan to submit
the Information Collection Request (ICR)
described below to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval. FMCSA requests
renewal of an approved ICR titled,
“Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery.” This ICR allows for ongoing,
collaborative and actionable
communication between FMCSA and its
customers and stakeholders. It also
allows feedback to contribute directly to
the improvement of program
management.

DATES: Please send your comments by
August 9, 2021. OMB must receive your
comments by this date in order to act
quickly on the ICR.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Dan Britton, Mathematical Statistician,
FMCSA, Office of Research, Department
of Transportation, Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration, 6th Floor, West
Building, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE,
Washington, DC 20590-0001.
Telephone: 202—-366-9980; Email
Address: dan.britton@dot.gov. Office
hours are from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday
through Friday, except Federal
Holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

OMB Control Number: 2126—0049.

Type of Request: Renewal of an
approved information collection.

Respondents: State and local agencies,
the general public and stakeholders,
original equipment manufacturers and
suppliers to the commercial motor
vehicle (CMV) industry, CMV fleet
owners, CMV owner-operators, state
CMV safety agencies, research
organizations and contractors, news
organizations, safety advocacy groups,
and other Federal agencies.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
9,270.

Estimated Time per Response: Range
from 5 to 30 minutes.

Expiration Date: August 31, 2021.

Frequency of Response: Generally, on
an annual basis.

Estimated Total Annual Burden:
2,233 hours.

Background

Executive Order 12862, “Setting
Customer Service Standards,” directs
Federal agencies to provide service to
the public that matches or exceeds the
best service available in the private
sector (58 FR 48257, Sept. 11, 1993). In
order to work continuously to ensure
that our programs are effective and meet
our customers’ needs, FMCSA seeks to
extend OMB approval of a generic
clearance to collect qualitative feedback
from our customers on our service
delivery. The surveys covered in this
generic clearance provide a way for
FMCSA to collect this data directly from
our customers.

The proposed future information
collection activity provides a means to

garner qualitative customer and
stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. By
qualitative feedback we mean
information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. The information
collected from our customers and
stakeholders will help ensure that users
have an effective, efficient and
satisfying experience with FMCSA’s
programs.

The solicitation of feedback will target
areas such as: Timeliness,
appropriateness, accuracy of
information, courtesy, efficiency of
service delivery, and resolution of
issues with service delivery. Responses
will be assessed to plan and inform
efforts to improve or maintain the
quality of service offered to the public.
If this information is not collected, vital
feedback from customers and
stakeholders on the Agency’s services
will be unavailable.

The agency will only submit a
collection for approval under this
generic clearance if it meets the
following conditions:

e The collections are voluntary;

e The collections are low-burden for
respondents (based on considerations of
total burden hours, total number of
respondents, or burden-hours per
respondent) and are low-cost for both
the respondents and the Federal
Government;

¢ The collections are non-
controversial and do not raise issues of
concern to other Federal agencies;

¢ Any collection is targeted to the
solicitation of opinions from
respondents who have experience with
the program or may have experience
with the program in the near future;


http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:dan.britton@dot.gov
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